

No. 16-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BERNADETTE TANGUILIG,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GORDON W. RENNEISEN
Counsel of Record
HARRY G. LEWIS
CORNERSTONE LAW GROUP
351 California Street
Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 625-5025
grenneisen@cornerlaw.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondent

September 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. California’s Private Attorneys General Act. ...	3
B. <i>Iskanian</i>	5
C. Proceedings Below.	7
D. The Bloomingdale’s Petitions for Certiorari....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
A. Petitioner asks this Court to review a question that it did not raise below.....	10
B. The California appellate court’s suggestion that a representative PAGA claim is subject to arbitration only with the state’s consent is dicta.	14
C. Whether a rule requiring the state to consent to the arbitration of an “individual” PAGA claim would contravene the FAA is a meaningless question because, as a matter of California law, a PAGA claim cannot be brought solely on behalf of an individual plaintiff.	16
D. Petitioner’s challenge to California’s ban on representative action waivers raises issues beyond the scope of the question presented.	19

E. Petitioner’s challenge to California law establishing that the state is the real party in interest in a PAGA action does not provide a basis for granting certiorari.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	6
<i>Apple Am. Group, LLC v. Salazar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 688 (2015)	21
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	3, 4, 5, 16, 22
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	12
<i>Bloomingtondale’s, Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2267 (2017)	3, 9, 13, 21, 22, 24
<i>Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC v. Brown</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2377 (2015)	21
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 937 (2012)	18
<i>Carmax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Areso</i> , 136 S. Ct. 689 (2015)	21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 485 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	17
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	10

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	24
<i>Machado v. M.A.T. & Sons Landscape, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2230788 (E.D. Cal., July 23, 2009).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	24
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	11
<i>People v. Pacific Land Research Co.</i> , 569 P.2d 125 (Cal. 1977)	4
<i>Perez v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 207 Cal. Rptr. 3d 605 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	24
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	18, 19
<i>Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 832 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	2, 16
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 20, 21
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	19
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	2, 11, 12
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 83 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015). 8, 16, 17	

<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19
Statutes and Rules:	
12 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	11
Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA), Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699(a).....	16
§ 2699(i)	4
S. Ct. R. 13.1	11
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	3, 19
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	11
